INDIVIDUAL / CONSOLIDATED

Expected payments - CPC 33 (R1)

Description

Saúde CAIXA

Meal voucher

and food basket

allowance

REG/REPLAN

settled

REG/REPLAN

not settled
REB Novo Plano

12/31/2022 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 12/31/2022

Benefits 400,847 87,890 - - - -

Risk contributions - - - 4,762 6,822 92,769

Extraordinary contributions - - - - 45 960

Equalization contributions - - 481,174 22,420 - -

Total payments expected for the plan 400,847 87,890 481,174 27,182 6,867 93,729

 97

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON JUNE 30, 2022

In thousands of Brazilian reais - R$, unless otherwise stated

 (i.14) Sensitivity analysis of the main financial and demographic assumptions

The sensitivity analysis aims at measuring how the defined benefit obligation would be affected by changes in certain significant actuarial assumptions, while maintaining all others

constant.

INDIVIDUAL / CONSOLIDATED

Sensitivity analysis of significant assumptions - CPC 33 (R1)

Description

Actuarial table Discount rate Aging Factor
1st semester

2022
+ 1 year to the

age

- 1 year to the

age
+ 0.25% - 0.25% + 1% - 1%

Saúde CAIXA

Interest expense (492,924) (462,484) (482,016) (478,869) (586,905) (397,488) (423,249)

Present value of obligation (11,379,984) (10,602,384) (10,822,816) (11,346,429) (13,555,637) (9,150,687) (11,073,460)

Meal voucher and food basket allowance

Interest expense (75,558) (79,715) (78,350) (76,969) N/A N/A (72,158)

Present value of obligation (1,789,112) (1,873,212) (1,818,748) (1,887,029) N/A N/A (1,826,851)

PREVHAB

Interest expense (2,683) (2,747) (2,774) (2,758) N/A N/A (2,784)

Present value of obligation (63,679) (65,109) (64,021) (67,157) N/A N/A (66,004)

REG/REPLAN settled

Interest expense (2,916,827) (2,996,947) (2,956,840) (2,934,017) N/A N/A (2,876,540)

Present value of obligation (67,490,777) (69,272,284) (66,602,487) (69,738,134) N/A N/A (68,136,984)

REG/REPLAN not settled

Interest expense (293,706) (301,651) (298,854) (297,250) N/A N/A (309,191)

Present value of obligation (6,767,896) (6,952,030) (6,702,936) (7,035,126) N/A N/A (6,865,388)

REB

Interest expense (32,426) (33,136) (32,882) (33,276) N/A N/A (31,280)

Present value of obligation (743,195) (758,899) (733,697) (782,964) N/A N/A (757,627)

Novo Plano

Interest expense (197,268) (233,914) (197,838) (203,717) N/A N/A (194,712)

Present value of obligation (4,437,501) (5,241,298) (4,334,216) (4,704,920) N/A N/A (4,513,568)

 98

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON JUNE 30, 2022

In thousands of Brazilian reais - R$, unless otherwise stated

(j) Expenses recognized for pension plans with defined contributions characteristics

INDIVIDUAL / CONSOLIDATED

Description 1st semester 2022 2021 1st semester 2021

REB 25,637 50,833 26,454

Novo Plano 568,215 1,102,948 557,941

Total 593,852 1,153,781 584,395

(k) Expenses recognized for coverage of risks with lawsuits related to benefit plans

INDIVIDUAL / CONSOLIDATED

Description 1st semester 2022 2021 1st semester 2021

Lawsuits 12,048 24,149 8,431

Total 12,048 24,149 8,431

Note 22 – Other liabilities

Description

INDIVIDUAL CONSOLIDATED

06/30/2022 12/31/2021 06/30/2022 12/31/2021

Interbank and interbranch accounts 12,624,600 10,188,625 12,624,600 10,188,625

Sundry creditors – domestic 5,385,770 6,201,149 5,404,911 6,219,057

Creditors for funds to be released 6,385,673 5,181,557 6,385,673 5,181,557

Provision for payments to be made  3,946,189 3,295,459 4,007,393 3,324,115

Collections of taxes and similar charges (1) 1,610,010 396,232 1,610,010 396,232

Payables to related parties 608,097 948,866 608,097 952,453

Provision of payment services 415,973 439,309 415,973 439,308

Social and statutory obligations 652,311 4,699,209 653,538 4,701,616

Participation of entities that are not part of the conglomerate (2) - - - 497,643

Other 393,146 315,469 393,146 315,469

Total 32,021,769 31,665,875 32,103,341 32,216,075

Current liabilities 32,021,769 31,665,875 32,103,341 31,718,432

Non-current liabilities - - - 497,643

(1) Variation derives from the absence of bank transactions as of 12/31/2021.

(2) The amounts referring to non-controlling investment funds previously classified as liabilities were restated to equity, as determined by BCB

Normative Instruction No. 206/2021.

 99

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON JUNE 30, 2022

In thousands of Brazilian reais - R$, unless otherwise stated

Note 23 – Equity

(a) Reconciliation of Equity – INDIVIDUAL vs. CONSOLIDATED

Description 06/30/2022 12/31/2021

Equity - INDIVIDUAL 80,970,007 76,154,969

[…]

liabilities, by risk factor. These hypothetical studies become a market risk management tool, allowing the definition of

mitigation measures in the event such scenarios take place, since the exposures are monitored on a daily basis, and

adverse changes in the market result in prompt actions by the units involved in the process with a view to minimizing

any possible losses.

The sensitivity analyses for each type of market risk deemed significant by Senior Management, to which CAIXA was

exposed, included all the relevant transactions with financial instruments and considered the most significant losses

in each of the following scenarios:

Scenario I: Probable scenario which considers the most likely trend for the variables and macroeconomic

indicators;

Scenario II: Possible scenario which considers a +25% or -25% parallel shock in scenario I in the risk variables

at the balance sheet date;

Scenario III: Second possible scenario which considers a +50% or -50% parallel shock in scenario I in the risk

variables at the balance sheet date, which are deemed the worst possible losses.

The gain (loss) on financial instruments on June 30, 2022 is summarized in the following table:

Description Risk
Probable

scenario
25% variation 50% variation

 Fixed rate   Increase in interest rate (19,263) (501,370) (1,049,518)

 Price index   Increase in price index coupons (2,065) (48,859) ( 92,657)

 TR/TBF/TJLP   Increase in TR coupon ( 9,253) ( 202,861) (358,065)

Note 34 – Recurring and non-recurring profit or loss

According to BCB’s Resolution 2/2020, we highlight below the recurring and non-recurring profit or loss, net of tax

effects:

Event

INDIVIDUAL CONSOLIDATED

2022 2021 2022 2021

1st semester 1st semester 1st semester 1st semester

Accounting profit (a) 3,965,025 10,226,957 4,374,400 10,843,513

Non-recurring items (b) - 6,702,789 - 6,702,789

Gains/losses on financial and non-financial

assets (1)
- 6,605,385 - 6,605,385

Other non-recurring expenses (2) - 97,404 - 97,404

Expenses impacted by event (3) (c) - (2,283,492) - (2,124,684)

Non-recurring P&L (d = b + c) - 4,419,297 - 4,578,105

Recurring regulatory P&L (e = a - d) 3,965,025 5,807,660 4,374,400 6,265,408

▪ 1st semester of 2021

(1) Gains/losses on financial and non-financial assets include:

(i) Gain arising from the change in the relative interest assessed on CAIXA Seguridade’s investments, due to the

conclusion of corporate partnerships in the amount of R$ 1,472,418.

(ii) Gain from the sale of CAIXA Seguridade shares R$ 3,270,168 (Note 11(a.2)).

(iii) Gain from the sale of Banco Pan's shares R$ 1,862,799 (Note 11 (a.1)).

 114

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON JUNE 30, 2022

In thousands of Brazilian reais - R$, unless otherwise stated

(2) Other non-recurring expenses include:

(i) Reversal of expenses related to employee termination incentive programs in the amount of R$ 97,404.

(3) Expenses impacted by the events include:

(i) Tax effects, Profit sharing and IHCD expense effects on non-recurring items.

Note 35 – Other information

(a) Investment Fund Assets managed by CAIXA

Description (1) 06/30/2022 12/31/2021

Financial investment funds 399,827,679 352,961,172

Share investment funds - FIC (2) 315,325,510 291,895,979

Share Funds 30,688,962 32,526,871